DOUGLAS S. CHIN

6465

Attorney General State of Hawaii

ALBERT COOK

7268

Deputy Attorney General

Department of the Attorney General,

State of Hawaii

333 Queen Street, Second Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Telephone: (808) 586-1160 Facsimile: (808) 586-1375

Email: criminal.justice@hawaii.gov

Attorneys for the State of Hawaii

Electronically Filed THIRD CIRCUIT 3CPC-17-0000621 12-SEP-2017 09:42 AM

## IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT

## STATE OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII,  vs.	AG RPT. NOS. 14-8175, 14-8175-1, and 14-8175-2
)	INDICTMENT
JOSHUA IWASAKI,	(Hilo)
Defendant. ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )	COUNT 1: PROMOTING CHILD ABUSE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (§ 707-751(1)(e), H.R.S.) (AG No. 14-8175)  COUNT 2: PROMOTING CHILD ABUSE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (§ 707-751(1)(e), H.R.S.) (AG No. 14-8175-1)  COUNT 3: PROMOTING CHILD ABUSE IN THE
) ) )	THIRD DEGREE (§ 707-752(1)(a), H.R.S.) (AG No. 14-8175-2)
) )	

## **INDICTMENT**

The Grand Jury charges:

COUNT 1: On or about the 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014, in the County and State of Hawaii, JOSHUA IWASAKI, knowing or having reason to know its character and content, did possess thirty or more images of any form of child pornography, and the content of at least one image contained a minor who is younger then the age of twelve, and/or sadomasochistic abuse of a minor, and/or bestiality involving a minor, to wit digital media files contained on an Iomega External Hard Drive serial number TJA9420C0E, thereby committing the offense of Promoting Child Abuse in the Second Degree in violation of Section 707-751(1)(e) of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, JOSHUA IWASAKI may be subject to sentencing in accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662(4)(a) of the Hawaii Revised Statutes where he is a multiple offender in that he is being sentenced for two or more felonies or is already under sentence of imprisonment for any felony, and an extended term of imprisonment is necessary for the protection of the public.

COUNT 2: On or about the 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014, in the County and State of Hawaii, JOSHUA IWASAKI, knowing or having reason to know its character and content, did possess thirty or more images of any form of child pornography, and the content of at least one image contained a minor who is younger then the age of twelve, and/or sadomasochistic abuse of a minor, and/or bestiality involving a minor, to wit digital media files contained on a Buffalo External Hard Drive serial number 80158944200874, thereby committing the offense of Promoting Child Abuse in the Second Degree in violation of Section 707-751(1)(e) of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

2

702844\_1.DOC

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, JOSHUA IWASAKI may be subject to sentencing in accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662(4)(a) of the Hawaii Revised Statutes where he is a multiple offender in that he is being sentenced for two or more felonies or is already under sentence of imprisonment for any felony, and an extended term of imprisonment is necessary for the protection of the public.

COUNT 3: On or about the 15th day of May, 2014, in the County and State of Hawaii, JOSHUA IWASAKI, knowing or having reason to know its character and content, did possess child pornography, to wit digital media files contained on a Maxor External Hard Drive serial number 2CAV43LN, thereby committing the offense of Promoting Child Abuse in the Third Degree in violation of Section 707-752(1)(a) of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, JOSHUA IWASAKI may be subject to sentencing in accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662(4)(a) of the Hawaii Revised Statutes where he is a multiple offender in that he is being sentenced for two or more felonies or is already under sentence of imprisonment for any felony, and an extended term of imprisonment is necessary for the protection of the public.

DATED: Kealakekua, Hawaii, September 11, 2017.

A TRUE BILL

Foreperson

ALBERT COOK

Deputy Attorney General

State of Hawaii

702844\_1.DOC 3